
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI
No. 2022-SA-01129-SCT

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DAVID MCRAE,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE TREASURER, AND LIZ WELCH,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE FISCAL OFFICER,
Appellants,

v.

PARENTS FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
Appellee,

v.

MIDSOUTH ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS,
Proposed Intervenor-Appellant

Appeal from the Chancery Court of
Hinds County, Mississippi

REPLY BRIEF OF THE STATE APPELLANTS
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION,
STATE TREASURER DAVID MCRAE, AND STATE FISCAL OFFICER LIZ WELCH

Oral Argument Requested

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General of Mississippi

JUSTIN L. MATHENY
Deputy Solicitor General
MS Bar No. 100754
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205-0220
Telephone: (601) 359-3680
E-mail: justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Chancery Court Should Have Dismissed This Case Because PPS Lacks Standing To Challenge SB 2780’s ARPA Grant Program	2
II. SB 2780’s ARPA Grant Program Is Constitutional And The Chancery Court Erred In Ruling Otherwise	15
III. This Court Should Affirm The Chancery Court’s Denial of MAIS’s Intervention If It Must Reach That Issue.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. McMaster</i> , 851 S.E.2d 703 (S.C. 2020)	19, 20
<i>Araujo v. Bryant</i> , 283 So. 3d 73 (Miss. 2019)	1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Brannan v. Bd. of Sup’rs of DeSoto County</i> , 106 So. 768 (Miss. 1926)	7, 13
<i>Canton Farm Equipment, Inc. v. Richardson</i> , 501 So. 2d 1098 (Miss. 1987)	6, 7, 13
<i>Chance v. Miss. State Textbook Rating & Purchasing Bd.</i> , 200 So. 706 (Miss. 1941)	7, 8, 13
<i>Clinton Mun. Sch. Dist. v. Byrd</i> , 477 So. 2d 237 (Miss. 1985)	14
<i>Harrison County v. City of Gulfport</i> , 557 So. 2d 780 (Miss. 1990)	5
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	19
<i>Matter of Estate of Ware</i> , 348 So. 3d 277 (Miss. 2022)	23
<i>McKee v. Hogan</i> , 110 So. 775 (Miss. 1926)	8
<i>Mississippi Road Supply v. Hester</i> , 188 So. 281 (Miss. 1939)	7
<i>Pascagoula-Gautier Sch. Dist. v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Jackson County</i> , 212 So. 3d 742 (Miss. 2016)	6, 7
<i>Pascagoula Sch. Dist. v. Tucker</i> , 91 So. 3d 598 (Miss. 2012)	8, 13, 21

<i>Perry County v. Ferguson</i> , 618 So. 2d 1270 (Miss. 1993)	23
<i>Prichard v. Cleveland</i> , 314 So. 2d 729 (Miss. 1975)	5, 6, 13
<i>State Teachers' College v. Morris</i> , 144 So. 374 (Miss. 1932)	22
Constitutional Provisions	
Miss. Const. art. IV, § 90	21, 22
Miss. Const. art. VIII, § 208	<i>passim</i>
Statute	
2022 S.B. 2780	<i>passim</i>
